

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

JAMES KALBFLESH,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

VANITA GUPTA
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General

MARK L. GROSS
ROBERT A. KOCH
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 305-2302

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	
I THE PRE-INDICTMENT DELAY DID NOT VIOLATE DUE PROCESS	9
II STATEMENTS MADE BY A CO-CONSPIRATOR TO FURTHER THE CONSPIRACY DO NOT IMPLICATE THE CONFRONTATION CLAUSE	13
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	14, 15-17
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967)	6
<i>Howell v. Barker</i> , 904 F.2d 889 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 1016 (1990).....	11
<i>Jones v. Angelone</i> , 94 F.3d 900 (4th Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 562 U.S. 344 (2011)	14
<i>United States v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 770 F.2d 399 (4th Cir. 1985)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Bartlett</i> , 794 F.2d 1285 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 934 (1986).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Dargan</i> , 738 F.3d 643 (4th Cir. 2013)	14, 16-17
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 780 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Shealey</i> , 641 F.3d 627 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 320 (2011).....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Under Seal (In re Grand Jury Doe No. G.J. 2005-2)</i> , 478 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>United States v. Uribe-Rios</i> , 558 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2009).....	10-11, 13
<i>United States v. Wills</i> , 346 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. 2003).....	16
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. 241	8
18 U.S.C. 242	8

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
18 U.S.C. 371	8
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	1
RULES:	
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(E)	7
